## TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972

### MONKLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL (BUCHANAN STREET, COATBRIDGE)

#### STOPPING UP ORDER 1990

THE Monklands District Council hereby give notice that on the 29th March 1990, the above order made under Section 198A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972 was confirmed.

The effect of this is that the Section of Buchanan Street, Coatbridge, that is specified in the Schedule below will from 16th April 1990, be stopped up and will no longer be a public highway.

The area of road affected will from 16th April 1990, be part of the development which is being carried out in accordance with planning permission granted under Part III of the above Act.

Copies of the Order and relevant plans specifying the section of road that will be stopped up may be inspected at the offices of Monklands District Council, Municipal Buildings, Dunbeth Road, Coatbridge.

#### **SCHEDULE**

That section of road known as Buchanan Street, Coatbridge, being one hundred and six metres long and shown delineated in red on the plan annexed and executed as relative to the Order.

> M. V. P. Hart, Chief Executive.

Monklands District Council, Municipal Buildings, Dunbeth Road, Coatbridge.

(87)

# **TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972** THE STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY

## (MOTHERWELL DISTRICT - PART OF BAIRD PLACE, WISHAW) ORDER 1989

MOTHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL hereby give notice that they have made and confirmed an Order under Section 198A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972 authorising the stopping up of part of Baird Place, Wishaw.

Copies of the Order and relevant plan, specifying the highway to be stopped up, may be inspected at the offices of the Director of Planning, Motherwell District Council, Civic Centre, Motherwell, by any person free of charge, during normal office hours.

The Order becomes operative from 13th April 1990.

John Bonomy, Chief Executive and Director of Administration.

(31)

## PERTH & KINROSS DISTRICT COUNCIL

## TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACTS

THE following applications have been submitted to Perth and Kinross District Council. The plans may be inspected at the Administration Reception, 2 High Street, Perth and/or at the undernoted office within the number of days specified from this date. Any representations should be made in writing, addressed to The Chief Executive, 2 High Street, Perth, within the period specified below.

Development, Location and Name of Applicant

Reason for Advertisement and Location of Plans

Representations within 21-Days

Relocation of entrance door at 4.2 95 South Street, Perth for Dunfermline Building Society Listed Building Consent

#### RENFREW DISTRICT COUNCIL

## TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS AND BUILDINGS IN CONSERVATION AREAS) (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 1975

### NOTICE TO BE PUBLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH **REGULATION 5**

APPLICATIONS for Listed Building Consent, listed below, together with the plans and other documents submitted with them may be examined at the Planning and Development Department, Municipal Buildings, Cotton Street, Paisley, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday to Friday.

Written comments may be made to the Director of Planning and Development at the address below within 21 days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Address.

Description of Works

4-6 Forbes Place **Paisley** 

Installation of new frontage to public house and erection of

replacement signage

North Muirdykes Bowfield Road Howwood

Internal alterations to dwelling house

> I.T. Snodgrass, Director of Planning and Development.

Renfrew District Council, Municipal Buildings, Cotton Street, Paisley PA1 1BU.

(85)

#### LISTED BUILDINGS

NOTICE is hereby given that the application listed below may be examined at the office of the Director of Development, 24 King Street, Stirling, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday to Friday, inclusive. Any person wishing to comment may do so in writing to the Director of Development within 21 days of this advertisement.

Address.

Development

15 Chalton Road Bridge of Allan N/90/1109(LB)

Erection of metal railings on top of existing front wall

(32)

## THE FIFE REGIONAL COUNCIL (GLENBRIDGE CAR PARK, DUNFERMLINE) (ONE WAY) ORDER 1990

- THE Fife Regional Council propose to make an Order under Sections 1(1) and (2), 2(1) and (2) and 124 of and paragraph 20(1) of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended.
- The effect of the Order will be that no person shall, except upon the direction or with the permission of a police constable in uniform, drive or cause or permit to be driven any vehicle on the roads specified in the first column of the Schedule hereto otherewise than in the direction specified opposite to the said roads in the second column of the said Schedule.
- 3. A copy of the Order together with a map showing the roads affected may be examined during normal office hours at Fife Regional Council Headquarters, Fife House, North Street, Glenrothes and at the Fife Regional Council Area Office, 34 Viewfield Terrace, Dunfermline without payment of fee.